

**BEFORE THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW**

**I/M/O THE PETITION OF PUBLIC SERVICE)
ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY’S DEFERRAL) DOCKET NO. ER02080604
FILING INCLUDING PROPOSALS FOR) OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 7893-02
CHANGES IN ITS RATES FOR ITS NON-)
UTILITY TRANSITION CHARGE (NTC) AND)
ITS SOCIETAL BENEFITS CHARGE (SBC) FOR)
THE POST-TRANSITION PERIOD PURSUANT)
TO N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 & 48:2-21.2)**

**INITIAL BRIEF OF THE
NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF THE RATEPAYER ADVOCATE**

**SEEMA M. SINGH, ESQ.
RATEPAYER ADVOCATE**

Division of the Ratepayer Advocate
31 Clinton Street, 11th Floor
P. O. Box 46005
Newark, New Jersey 07101
(973) 648-2690 - Phone
(973) 624-1047 - Fax
www.rpa.state.nj.us
njratepayer@rpa.state.nj.us

On the Brief:

Ami Morita, Esq., Deputy Ratepayer Advocate
Badrhn M. Ubushin, Esq., Deputy Ratepayer Advocate
Sarah H. Steindel, Esq., Deputy Ratepayer Advocate
Elaine A. Kaufmann, Esq., Asst. Deputy Ratepayer Advocate
Kurt S. Lewandowski, Esq., Asst. Deputy Ratepayer Advocate
Debra F. Robinson, Esq., Asst. Deputy Ratepayer Advocate

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

POINT I

THE PROPER STANDARD FOR REVIEW OF THE PROPOSED RECOVERY OF THE DEFERRED BALANCE IS WHETHER THE COMPANY MET ITS BURDEN OF PROOF THAT THE COSTS WERE “REASONABLY AND PRUDENTLY” INCURRED. 3

POINT II

IN CALCULATING THE INTEREST ON THE DEFERRED BGS BALANCE, THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE DEFERRAL MUST BE REDUCED TO REFLECT THE INCOME TAX BENEFIT AND THE INTEREST RATE MUST BE ADJUSTED. 6

POINT III

IN THE ABSENCE OF SIGNIFICANT NUG COST MITIGATION, THE COMPANY SHOULD BE REQUIRED TO FILE ANNUAL UPDATES ON ITS NUG COST MITIGATION EFFORTS CONCURRENT WITH ITS FILINGS FOR ANY CHANGES IN ITS NTC RATE. 10

POINT IV

THE LEAC BALANCE USED BY THE COMPANY AS ITS BEGINNING NTC BALANCE SHOULD BE ADJUSTED TO REFLECT THE PROPER CALCULATION OF ACCRUED INTEREST. 13

POINT V

THE LEAC BALANCE MUST BE ADJUSTED TO REFLECT THE BOARD-APPROVED PSEG HOLDINGS AFFILIATION FEE. 16

POINT VI

PSE&G SHOULD BE REQUIRED TO DEMONSTRATE IN ITS ANNUAL NTC FILING THAT THE SALES OF ITS NUG OUTPUT WERE PRUDENT AND THAT THE COMPANY HAS TAKEN STEPS TO MAXIMIZE ITS REVENUE FROM ITS NUG OUTPUT, WITHIN ACCEPTABLE RISK PARAMETERS. 18

POINT VII

THE RATEPAYER ADVOCATE CONCURS WITH THE BOARD AUDITOR’S RECOMMENDATION THAT CARRYING COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE OVER-MARKET NUG BALANCES SHOULD BE DISALLOWED. 19

POINT VIII

THE NTC BALANCE MUST BE ADJUSTED TO REFLECT THE GAIN ON THE SALE OF THE KEARNY GENERATING STATION AND OF CERTAIN TRANSMISSION ASSETS. 20

POINT IX

THE UNDER-FUNDED DEFERRAL AMOUNTS SHOULD BE COLLECTED FROM RATEPAYERS AND OVER-FUNDED DEFERRAL AMOUNTS SHOULD BE RETURNED TO RATEPAYERS OVER A FOUR-YEAR PERIOD. 22

POINT X

IF A RECOVERY PERIOD LONGER THAN FOUR YEARS IS USED TO AMORTIZE UNDERRECOVERIES, THEN THE RATEPAYER ADVOCATE RECOMMENDS A TEN-YEAR RECOVERY PERIOD WITH A FIXED INTEREST RATE. 23

POINT XI

CARRYING CHARGES ON THE COMPANY’S SBC DEFERRAL BALANCES SHOULD BE CALCULATED USING THE “NET OF TAX” METHOD. 28

POINT XII

SUBJECT TO CHANGES RESULTING FROM THE COMPANY’S PENDING PETITION FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF WITH REGARD TO ITS NUCLEAR DECOMMISSIONING TRUST FUNDS, RATEPAYERS SHOULD RECEIVE A \$40.434 MILLION RATE REDUCTION ASSUMING REMOVAL OF DECOMMISSIONING COSTS FROM THE SBC BEGINNING ON AUGUST 1, 2002, AND REFLECTING A 4-YEAR AMORTIZATION OF AN OVER-RECOVERY BALANCE OF \$19.698 MILLION AS OF THE END OF THE TRANSITION PERIOD. 34

POINT XIII

THE COMPANY’S MANUFACTURED GAS PLANT REMEDIATION ADJUSTMENT CHARGE SHOULD RESULT IN AN ANNUAL RATE INCREASE OF \$11.209 MILLION, BASED UPON THE ELECTRIC PORTION OF THE RAC RECOVERY AMOUNT STIPULATED IN THE COMPANY’S RAC-9 PROCEEDING. 38

POINT XIV

YOUR HONOR AND THE BOARD SHOULD NOT PERMIT THE COMPANY TO RECOVER “LOST REVENUES” FROM DEMAND SIDE MANAGEMENT (“DSM”) PROGRAMS PRIOR TO A BOARD DETERMINATION OF PROPER PROTOCOLS. 39

POINT XV

CONSUMER EDUCATION PROGRAM (“CEP”) COSTS INCURRED BY PSE&G IN YEARS 2 AND 3 ARE NOT RECOVERABLE THROUGH THE SOCIETAL BENEFITS CHARGE BECAUSE THE UTILITIES HAVE FAILED TO MEET THE “REASONABLE AND PRUDENT” STANDARD FOR THESE COSTS. 43

POINT XVI

PSE&G’S PROPOSED MTC BALANCE MUST BE ADJUSTED TO REMOVE CARRYING COSTS RELATED TO THE COMPANY’S “DELAYED” SECURITIZATION. 53

POINT XVII

THE RATEPAYER ADVOCATE’S RECOMMENDED TOTAL SOCIAL PROGRAM CHARGE (“SPC”) OVER-RECOVERY BALANCE, INCLUDING CUMULATIVE INTEREST AMOUNTS TO \$20,951,000, WHICH IS \$1,046,000 LOWER THAN THE CORRESPONDING OVER-RECOVERY BALANCE OF \$21,997,000 PROPOSED BY THE COMPANY SHOULD BE ADOPTED BY YOUR HONOR AND THE BOARD 57

POINT XIII

THE RATEPAYER ADVOCATE’S RECOMMENDED TOTAL UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND CHANGE (“USF”) UNDER-RECOVERY BALANCE, INCLUDING CUMULATIVE INTEREST AMOUNTS TO \$1,286,000, WHICH IS \$388,000 LOWER THAN THE CORRESPONDING UNDER-RECOVERY BALANCE OF \$21,674,000 PROPOSED BY THE COMPANY SHOULD BE ADOPTED BY YOUR HONOR AND THE BOARD. 59

CONCLUSION 62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No. (s)

Cases

<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. FPC</i> , 281 F.2d 567 (5 th Cir.), cert denied, 366 U.S. 912 (1960)	48
<i>I/M/O Public Service Electric and Gas Company’s Unbundling, Stranded Costs and Restructuring Filings</i> , BPU Docket Nos. EO97070461-63, (Final Decision and Order dated August 24, 1999), <i>aff’d</i> 167 N.J. 377 (2001)	4-7, 9, 10, 13, 14, 18-20, 31, 34-36, 53, 54
<i>In Re Public Service Electric & Gas Company</i> , 167 N.J. 377 (2001)	53
<i>In re Public Service Electric and Gas Company</i> , 35 N.J. 358 (1961)	3
<i>Public Service Coordinated Transport v. State</i> , 5 N.J. 196 (1950)	3
<i>Township of Deptford v. Woodbury Town Sewerage Corporation</i> , 54 N.J. 418 (1969)	3

Board Orders

<i>I/M/O Petition of Public Service Electric and Gas Company for Declaratory Ruling Clarifying the Cost Responsibility for Nuclear Generating Asset Decommissioning Funds</i> , BPU Docket No. EO02080610	34
<i>I/M/O Rockland Electric Company’s Rate Unbundling, Stranded Cost and Restructuring Filings</i> , BPU Docket Nos. EO970770464 <i>et al.</i> (Order dated October 6, 2002)	29, 30, 33
<i>I/M/O the Consumer Education Program on Electric Rate Discounts and Energy Competition, I/M/O the Petition of Public Service Electric and Gas Company for Declaratory Ruling and Other Remedies</i> , BPU Docket Nos. EX99040242, ER00080550 (Decision and Order Approving Stipulation dated October 15, 2001)	45
<i>I/M/O the Consumer Education Program on Electric Rate Discounts and Energy Competition</i> , BPU Docket NO. EX99040242, Order of Extension, (Order dated April 8, 2002)	47
<i>I/M/O the Energy Master Plan Phase II Proceeding to Investigate the Future Structure of the Electric Power Industry</i> , BPU Docket No. EX94120585Y (Order on Consumer Education dated September 22, 1998)	43

I/M/O the Establishment of a Universal Service Fund, Docket No. EX00020091 (Order dated April 2, 2002) 59

I/M/O the Matter of the Consumer Education Program on Electric Rate Discounts and Energy Competition, BPU Docket No. EX99040242 (Order dated June 25, 1999) 46, 47

I/M/O the Matter of the Consumer Education Program on Electric Rate Discounts and Energy Competition, BPU Docket No. EX99040242 (Order dated August 9, 1999) 46

I/M/O the Matter of the Consumer Education Program on Electric Rate Discounts and Energy Competition, BPU Docket No. EX99040242 (Order dated June 23, 2000) 44, 46

I/M/O the Matter of the Consumer Education Program on Electric Rate Discounts and Energy Competition, BPU Docket No. EX99040242 (Order dated May 20, 1999) 43

I/M/O the Matter of the Consumer Education Program on Electric Rate Discounts and Energy Competition, BPU Docket No. EX99040242 (Order dated October 15, 1999) 43, 44, 50

I/M/O the Petition of Public Service Electric and Gas Company for Approval of Changes in its Tariff for Electric Service, Depreciation Rates and for Other Relief, BPU Docket Nos. ER02050303 *et al.* (Order dated July 22, 2002) 36

I/M/O the Petition of Public Service Electric and Gas Company to Increase its Remediation Adjustment Clause, BPU Docket No. GR00121003 (Order dated September 27, 2001) 30, 32, 33

I/M/O the Petition of Public Service Electric and Gas Company for Approval of an Increase in Electric and Gas Rates and for Changes in the Tariffs for Electric and Gas Service, BRC Docket No. ER91111169J (Decision and Order dated September 15, 1993) 30

I/M/O the Petition of Public Service Electric and Gas Company for an Increase in Rates - Hope Creek Proceeding, BPU Docket No. ER85121163 (April 6, 1987). 3, 4, 48, 49

I/M/O the Petition of Public Service Electric and Gas Company to Increase its Remediation Adjustment Clause, BPU Docket No. GR01110773 (Initial Decision dated February 20, 2003) 33, 38

I/M/O the Petition of the Filings of the Comprehensive Resource Analysis of Energy Programs Pursuant to Section 12 of the Electric Discount and Energy Competition Act of 1999, BPU Docket No. EX99050347 (Generic) *et al.*, (Final Decision and Order March 9, 2001) 39, 40

In the Matter of Rockland Electric Company's Rate Unbundling, Stranded Cost and Restructuring Filings, BPU Docket Nos. EO97070464-66 (Motion for Reconsideration and/or Clarification dated October 16, 2002) 8

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 48:2-13 3

N.J.S.A. 48:2-2(d) 48

N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 1, 3

N.J.S.A. 48:2-21.1 1

N.J.S.A. 48:2-21(d) 3

N.J.S.A. 48:2-32.2 44

N.J.S.A. 48:2-32.4 44

N.J.S.A. 48:3-57(e) 4

N.J.S.A. 48:3-61 5

N.J.S.A. 48:3-85(d) 44

Codes

N.J.A.C. 14:3-13.1 14

N.J.A.C. 14:3-13.2 14
